scenario to show how variations in demand can cause variations in objectives. As it can be seen

in Table 3.6, increases in demand and congestion levels have more impact on TTC, TTT and

objective function compared to decreases. TTDs change proportional to demand and TACs

show more sensitivity to reductions in demand after a certain point. One explanation is that with

less demand, less investment is justified, yet significant increases in demand cause too much

congestion that cannot be mitigated with extra investments. Therefore, proper demand

estimation is crucial for practical applications.

Moreover, sensitivity analysis for variations in adjustment costs reveals that these changes have

minor impacts on network performance indicators. Although, these variations affect the optimal

3  Automated-Vehicle-Ready Subnetwork Optimization 53

configuration of the AD subnetwork, as evidenced by the changes in TACs whose sensitivities

change with different proportions with respect to increases and decreases in the adjustment

costs.

Table 3.6  Sensitivity analysis (variations in results) with respect to demand and adjustment cost

variations in 50% penetration rate scenario (obtained by ELS)

Demand variation Objective function TTC TTT TTD TAC

+20% +31% +31% +41% +20% +7%

+10% +14% +14% +18% +10% +5%

-10% -13% -13% -15% -10% -3%

-20% -24% -24% -28% -20% -20%

Adjustment cost variation

+300% +1.21% +0.68% +0.02% 0.00% +87%

+100% +0.55% +0.33% +0.02% 0.00% +36%

-25% -0.16% -0.07% 0.00% 0.00% -16%

-50% -0.35% -0.12% 0.00% 0.00% -37%

3.6 Discussion and Conclusions

In this chapter, we considered the problem of optimizing urban road networks for a mixture of

AVs and RVs. We modeled this problem as a bi-level DNDP and attempted to optimize the

trade-offs between the costs and the benefits of a certain network configuration, namely the AD

subnetwork. Moreover, we suggested a solution algorithm for this problem and benchmarked

its performance against two solution algorithms for DNDP using a case study and considering

three different performance criteria. The results reveal that the ELS algorithm presented in this

[…]

the most sensitivity (37-49% change), dedicated AV lanes showing relatively lower sensitivity

(around 25% change), and dedicated AV links displaying the least sensitivity (less than 5%) to

deviations in adjustment cost and capacity changes. This means with reasonable deviations in

values of input parameters, comparable gains in KPIs can be achieved, only with more or less

budget depending on the direction of the deviations. Regarding the trade-off between costs and

benefits, among all sensitivity analysis scenarios considered here, the lowest value of the

TDTCS to TAC ratio, which is approximately 20 in the original 50% scenario, is around 18,

which belongs to the pessimistic scenario for the AV-ready subnetwork. These are useful

insights for planners since they show that when deploying AD subnetworks, the main uncertain

factor is the amount of budget required for the project, yet the improvements in the performance

of the network is rather stable with moderate deviations in input.

Table 5.7  Sensitivity analysis for 50% MPR scenario

Analyzed

subnetwork

Parameter deviation Performance deviation

Capacity

( )s

a

Cost

( )s

a

PCE

1( )
 OF   TTC   TTT   TTD   TAC

AV-ready

subnetwork

- -50% -50% -01.24% -00.89% -01.85% +00.06% -50.66%

- +50% +50% +03.66% +03.41% +04.83% -00.06% +37.08%

Dedicated

AV links

+50% -50% - +00.51% +00.54% +00.98% 00.00% -03.61%

-50% +50% - +00.40% +00.41% +00.65% +00.05% -01.21%

Dedicated

AV lanes

+50% -50% - +00.03% +00.20% +00.11% +00.07% -23.70%

-50% +50% - +01.68% +01.51% +03.14% -00.03% +25.43%

108 Design and Optimization of Road Networks for Automated Vehicles

A note on computations

The mathematical model and the solution algorithm introduced in this chapter were coded in

MATLAB and ran on a Windows PC with a Core i5-8600 CPU @ 3.10GHz and 32 GB RAM.

Since population-based algorithms such as the one developed in this study can be implemented

more efficiently using parallel computation architectures, the Parallel Computation Toolbox in

MATLAB with 6 computation units was used to utilize the efficiency of parallel computing in

order to perform fitness evaluations for multiple solutions simultaneously. Moreover, sparse